CREALITY

cIfR =&

CR-10 Smart Pro

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENH AP M

V1.0


https://manuals.plus/m/8b8d219a6add1126a29380f62ae0d79037b07e8adac42b4cd12dfaa62854fb63

Dear Consumers

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience,please read the instructions before operating the Printer.

Our teams will always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the Printer. For a better experience in using our product,

you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the storage card.

Visit our official website www.creality.com to find relevant software/hardware information,contact details and operation and
maintenance instructions.

ﬁﬁ@%F@@_ﬁmehtTuﬁ%H@Jaﬁfﬁ%2mﬁﬂﬁu$ﬁﬁﬁb#FW&Hﬁ%%%? T TR Fo

B = L AR Z EE N ER M RAIIRS  E AT EPLILBE M AR, BRI A BE R MR IE. A5 RN IHITER R,
AT TR EF AL AR m, BT UM AT A HURBUR &R EAIR

BENVEERISER: fER] LITEFHE R AR EIAE X E R A K Ao

TR R LA FE IR = E M (www.cxsw3d.com) FHABREEMS X R B R IRE R IRERFAFER

Firmware Upgrade
Please login the official website https://www.creality.com/download, switch the language and select the relevant printer and
model and download the required firmware, you can use it after the installation is finished.

E AR
BEEREMhttps://www.cxsw3d.com, REER->RSFHF>THATEMN, RETHEEIFIEM.



NOTES A7 )

e

@ Do not use the printer any way other than described here in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.
Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.
Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Before using experimental or exotic filaments, we suggest using standard filaments such as ABS or PLA to calibrate and test the machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Do not touch the nozzle . printing surface or motor during operation as they may be hot. Keep hands away from machine while in use to avoid burns or personal injury.

When cleaning debris from the printer hotend, always use the provided tools. Do not touch the nozzle directly when heated. This can cause personal injury.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,
guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years old should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

(2]
®
(4]
(0]
(c)
@ Do not wear gloves or loose clothing when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.
(8)
(O]
©
®
up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.
®

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to
safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Creality will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

O ENEREAERRAREERRNTT ERERE, BRIEMBINMIASHENU =K

@ EIDRANBEER RS B PSRRI, WAV EEER. PRR. DR ER;

© EMBITENREEIRBRARE R IRENFRR, 3RS M EMYTEN R E;

O BRI SMEFEM, LIREMETHAEEN 8 5UE

6 ENERFEIRPEREMREREANE, BEASYMHRIRE, BIRIEL T RIGTHEMAN = FLIERE,

© B/DIETEMN I (ERHEAABIE, APRLUREEN, UBIEHMERRMG, BRARHE;

@ BRI BEMEFERESY), U E X AS S HERSNFENTIEIGE;

© EEERERNFABANREENTRRBEEL ENFAEMEETS, FEMNEZIERAFMIREEES, LIBHIZ5;
© WY, EMEEHENEIT, BTEMTENENGES, HERESMMGEITEMEL ST NSy,

O FHFEL0S LUTH)LE, B2ERE AR GBI MEAA, URERASHE,

O FNGERLEIPIE, BOEFIRE T FehREB IR RITENTF A4, TNE S BEETEXIIRIF,

®

ERAERMETIREMEM (AN BNER, WKEREN, BFRIER, TRLELXS, MERRAN-RIREEREEFIDEAE L.
WEEREFRNABNER AR RER AR AR



>
ContentsEHZE

INtrOdUCHION TR RITT ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o o o o o o o oo oo oo e oesoossocoscossocosocoeos 01-01
Parameters JBaE It « « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts List TER{ESEE+ « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o u e o s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 03-03
Assemble the 3D Printer ZB3E3DFTENAL* * = * = * =+ =+ = ot oot ot ot et et et et e 04-09
Use the 3D Printer fEFA3DITENAL « = « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o oo oo oo oo o ooooneaeesoessssnsnsoseesas 10-16

Pairing via Bluetooth TESFEBMT  « ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o e e o o e e o ot e o ot o e oo e et a e e e e 17-18

Creality Cloud print BIZBZFTED - o ¢ o ¢ o v o e e i et e e e et e e o e et e o oo o e oo oo oo aasassosaeeoeaseens 19-20
Off-line Print BRATATEN  * + = = = = = s s s o o oo moee e e oot ttteeees s s ettt 21-22
Startprint FFEAFTEN = = ¢ ¢ oo o o o o o ottt ettt ettt 23-23
NetWOrk reSet FRIZRAS il * * * * * * ® ¢ © * o ¢ o o o o o e o o o o oo oo o s o oo oo oo o s o oo oo oo ososossssnsosossos 24-24
Printer maintenance JTEMHLAEIR = ¢ =+ = = = o oo oot ot ot et et oo oottt e 25.95
Wiring CONNectionEBEEHELE « <+« « = ¢+ v ot oot oot ittt ittt it s ettt 26-26
Troubleshooting BB IE « « « o v v o i v v i i i e i e e e e e e e et e e e e 27-28
After-Sales Service Card EEEHREEE « « « « « « « = = o s o o ottt et e e et e e e 29-31



© -

8 ToolBox THE&E

9 Storage Card Slot 7EiFHE

10 Touch screen fliE B

11 WiFi QR code WiFiZ 458

12 Connecting Interface B #L3E 0

13 Camera Interface IB{&3k$8 0

14 Network Interface R4&3%0

15 Power-on button FFl3%4H

16 X-axis belt adjusting knob
X3z H R

17 Pullrod RIFF

18 Screw rod £2FF

19 Coupling BX#hgs

20 Z-axis motor ZHHEEA,

21 Power switch BBiRFF X
22 AC power supply 33t IR
23 Y-axis Motor Y4HERAA MG
24 X-axis Motor XHEEHB M

1 Feeding holder components
BIZRAM

2 LED Light LEDJT

3 Filament Detector BFAH&M

4 X Limit Switch XHRBREIFF 3¢

5 Nozzle Kit ik

6 Printing Platform FTENSE&

7 Y-axis belt adjusting knob
YRR e ER

24

ol



>>
2. Equipment parameters i&& &%k
Basic Parameters EZ&R&%§

02

Model | 2S5 CR-10 Smart Pro
Printing Size | BRELR T 300*300*400mm
Molding Tech | B A FDM

Nozzle Number | Ik £ & 1

Slice Thickness | 1 BE

0.Imm-0.4mm

Nozzle Diameter | BilEEE

Standard 0.4mm | #REZ0.4mm

Precision | {TEN&EE +0.1mm
Filament | ¥TER#A4Y 1.75mm PLA/ABS/TPU/PETG/Wood
File Format | P15 S451& =0 STL/OBJ/AMF

File Transfer | {TEDF =,

Wifi/Storage card | Wifi/7Z & =B TENSEBXAFTED

Slice Software | RIZEY) A #4

Creality Slicer/Cura/Repetier-Host/Simplify3D

Power Supply | SUE BB &

Input| %1 \:AC100-240V 50/60Hz Output/4i:DC 24V

Total Power | ZUETHZE 350W
Bed Temp | ARR=EE <100°C
Nozzle Temp | Bl REEE <300°C
Resume Printing | ¥rEB4E4T Yes | 4%
Filament Detector | #iHa:M Yes | 32#5
Dual Z-axis | S Z4Hh Yes | S2#¥%
Auto Leveling | BzhiAF Yes | 2%

Language | 1B

737/ English/Deutsch/Espafiol/Francais/Italiano/Portugués/Pycckuit/Turkish

Printing Speed | $TENREE

80-100mm/s




3. Package Content S5

1 )
Onoserrame | R x 1 @ Gantry Frame | %175 x 1 © Touch screen | fiER x 1 © rowercord | ®E4 x 1 @ Rack | BIZR x 1 © spool | BE x1

8 _— 7 & & g

M5X 12 Hexagon flat round M5x16 hexagon round M3x6 hexagon round
() M5x45 Sems Screw x4 (@) g ® head screw X2 ® head screw X3

Filament | ##4 x1 @ Pullrods | HIFF x 2 head screw x2
o MSx4SHEIRL M5x12 P TR R4 M5x16 IARBIEXIRL  M3x6 IAREIEKBL

7 &\

@ M5x20Hexagon flat round @ M5 Large Flat gasketx2 @Camera\ EEskx 1 @ Nozzle Kit \ﬁé‘:iﬁ{#x 1

head screws x2 -
MSx20 AT Ekagy  MOIATR
f ™
( . Tool list TEEES
L Spade x 1 Wrench x 1 Socker Spanner x 1 Nozzle Cleaner x 1
e Diagonal Pliers x 1 » Allen wrench x 1 ! o Storage Card &x 1 ‘ e No;zles X 2
‘ By A7 BiRF Card Reader 50
# " " . E FiERAIRREE
- J

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, please refer to the physical accessories! & : Ll EEREXMSE, B!

I 03



4. Install the Gantry Frame &3 #7]%2

X axis

X

Two Z-axis profiles, installed on the
inner step of the Y-axis bottom profile.
FIRZHEANS, SRR MM EMRE,

© Goantry Frame | 2122 x 1

”

e M5x45 Sems Screw x4
M5x454H & 1R 22

Twist the coupling to raise the X axis
to the position shown in Figure 16.

FTEnBREhES fEX G E A B INE 16U B,

I 04 I



>
5. Pull Rod Installation fIF %23

Adjust the proper length of assembled pull rod and install in the position shown in the figure
RN EIGENKE, RETERRUE

%

@ M5 X 12 Hexagon flat round
head screw x2

M5x12 7S FE KR 2

4

@ M5x20 Hexagon flat round
head screws x2

M5x20 7S FEIKIR L

@ M5 Large Flat gasket X2
M5INAFE

D -—>=p

I o> I



6. Nozzle Kit Installation MEi3k4A {423t

®

@ M3x6 hexagon round
head screw X3
M3x6 W7 B kiR

»@mg’

@ Nozzle Kit | BEk£R# x 1

I 06 I




7. Install the Rack &3tklZe

When you wait for the temperature to rise,hang the filament over the Filament Holder.

RERETRFHSEREIINR LS

x 1

&

e Spool | ¥

I o7



8.Install the touch screen RIS R

1. Connect the FFC on the base with the touch screen.
1. $BREERYHILL S AR RIS SR
2. Fix the three screen locks on the touch screen to the studs of the base and press them into place.

2. BRRFE LN ="REHNEETRERNELE £, FHIRERNL

eTouch screen | fIRR x 1

Caution

®Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.

O SHLENEAN, B7ERUTT SR,

__



>
9. Cable Connection & &4

I

© rower Cord | Bk x 1

A Connect X-axis motor to the 4pin port as shown in the figure $ZE/R4pinif D EZEX A

B. Connect X Limit Switch JEHEXSHPR{L

C. Connect nozzle kit ZE$ZIEL4A 4

D. Connect Z-axis motor cable £z L%

E. Connectittothe power cord and turn on the power iR, ITHER

F. Long press the power button and wait the display screen to start KizFHliRH, ERETREM

Caution

@®Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.

© LHLEHBEN, BMERNMTTEES .

I 0o



1.Slelct “Level” to automatically level
EEFETUET, BIEEmAT

2. After the leveling is completed,adjust the Z-axis compensation value according to the adhesion of the printing consumables and the glass
ETESERE, KIBFTENHEM SIRIBTAMMITER, EHATZiHMM2E

During the leveling process,please do not touch the nozzle cable.
BEIER , EREARRIEAH.




10. Bed Leveling #FEF&

Move the nozzle the front/left leveling screw and adjust the platform height by turning the knob underneath (The

thickness of a piece of A4 paper).

BRI SR TIEE LS LA TR S, BTITENT 8, RS BIHEA T NIF IS SR, [EEEL990.1mm (—KABHEE) o

RIS o

-

1

B || 3

The nozzle is too far away from the
platform, so the consumables can not
adhere to the platform.
TRIEE T & AT, FM T MTE TS Lo

=

2

Filament are extruded evenly, just sticking
on the platform.
FEMBTHIS, MISFIEEF & Lo

R
= SEE

IEI

- -

The nozzle is too close to the platform, and

the filament are not extruded enough, even
scraping the platform.

RSB T A AL, #MFTH AR, EEERF A,

1.



10. Bed Leveling IFEE&

Use a piece of A4 paper (standard printer paper) to assist with the adjustment, making sure that the nozzle lightly scratches the paper.
Complete the adjustment of the screw on all 4 corners.Repeat above steps 1-2 times if necessary.Keep adjusting until there is slight

resistance on the A4 paper from the nozzle.
FATRT AR A —KAALRTEBN AT, CEMIIE NI4T BETEAALR L= A XR . fORSER Y MO A _EIE IR HIAT . RiTHE B RITE RInhA4AR BT RS2 5|

kB MRIEAVEE RS,

i
; : )
O u
[]
° Prririn
S

12




D>
11. Preheating Method i 75 3%

To avoid extended pre-heating time, you can warm up the machine before selecting the model or setting some parameters.

AT BRITENFRAB B, AT SHITIMN, BIAREANEREEMSE, TEMMAIE,
Method 1 FiEL

Notes:The interface of the manual of instruction is only for reference, and the actual
interface shall be subject to the display of the machine.
AR AGRBABRERANESE, KMREREEUNBEMERAE.

L BK]



11. Preheating Method TR/ 3%

Method 2

14

FiE2

Notes:

1. The print preheating standard is adjusted at the factory, PLA preheating standard: nozzle temperature 200 °, hot bed temperature 60 °, ABS preheating
standard: nozzle temperature 240 °, hot bed temperature 70 °.If you need to adjust it due to printing materials or other reasons, you can adjust the
parameters on the interface home page control — temperature — PLA / ABS preheat setting.

2. In case of replacing used filaments, you need to heat the nozzle and draw out remaining filaments when it is melted. Or, some filaments may remain in
the nozzles, causing blockages and even damage to the extruder.

AR

1. fTENFRABSEATE LR BN E AR, PLAMAWRE: BIERE200°, MHGREGCD, ABSTHAIME: BIKIRE240°, HHRET, BERITENMAIHEMERRE

TIAEE, ALUTE REE DUEH]—RE —PLA/ABSTIHUE B H TS H0AEE

éﬁi@ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ, REWNBELINA, FEMRAET LURFREE LRI E M, MRRMABLEEIR LN, TTREREIOREMERLR, ERELEER
AR Ko



>
12. Load Filament #£¥}

When you wait for the temperature to rise,hang the filament over the Filament Holder.
LEEFRE LA, IBEMEERE

For loading filament smoothly,the end of the filament
should be placed as shown above.
AT IRFITTREERL, FEMBRIBUE N INEFT.

______________________

______________________

LB



12. Load Filament #£¥}

When it reaches the target temperature, insert the filament into the small hole of the Extruder until it reaches the nozzle through the filament
cutting detection module. If the filament flows out from the nozzle, it presents that the filament is properly loaded.

SAPEEAEI BANEER, BREMEDETEHDNER, BAFEIVNLEEREUE, BIBEAEEMRERTEMBEEEHTH.

The method of extrusion spring adjustment: turn right to loosen turn left to tighten (as shown in Fig. A)

RS EMRE A FEAEEEN FARE (WEAFR)

Before loading the filament
\ E=Z L)

Tips: How to replace the filament?

1. Cutting filament near the Extruder and slowly feed new filament until they are fed into the new filament.

2.Withdrawing the filament quickly and feeding the new faliment after nozzle preheated and filament pushed a little forward.
JERC AR ERFEAL?

FiE— FEFRHT AR BT, IREMEEEN, EERMIRENSHENLE.

F5EZHAIRIES, M s — TG, R FEN, FEMEN.

I 16



13. Pairing via Bluetooth HEZFECM

1.Scan and download 2.Register 3.Login 4. Select bluetooth 5.Add equipment

>> |

—ar

& & B ]

6. Connect to local WiFi 7. Select model 8. Select machine 9. Printing 10. Select device 11. Start printing

17



